

---

---

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Apr 05 2023  
03:23PM EDT  
Transaction ID 69736673

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 22-ICA-208  
\_\_\_\_\_

Angel Ellen Tyler,  
As Administrator of the Estate of Breanna Kristen Bumgarner,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*  
v.  
Ford Motor Company,  
*Defendant-Petitioner.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from Judgment  
Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia (No. 18-C-182)  
(The Honorable Joanna I. Tabit)  
\_\_\_\_\_

**REPLY BRIEF OF FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

\_\_\_\_\_

Michael Bonasso (WV Bar No. 394)  
Jason A. Proctor (WV Bar No. 12291)  
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO PLLC  
Post Office Box 3843  
Charleston, WV 25338-3842  
(304) 345-0200  
MBonasso@flahertylegal.com  
JProctor@flahertylegal.com

Jessica Ellsworth (admitted PHV)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5886  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

April 5, 2023

*Counsel for Ford Motor Company*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>I. None Of Plaintiff’s Arguments Refute That West Virginia Law Requires Proof Of A Feasible Alternative Design .....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. The Circuit Court correctly rejected Plaintiff’s bizarre theory that a manufacturer can be liable for designing a reasonably safe product .....	3
B. Proof of a feasible alternative design that eliminates the risk at issue is required to prove a product is defective .....	5
C. Plaintiff’s claim that she presented substantial evidence of a feasible alternative design misstates the trial record in critical ways .....	9
D. The Circuit Court’s inaccurate jury instructions prejudiced Ford and warrant a new trial.....	11
<b>II. Thorbole’s Testimony About The Dissimilar Crash Simulations Should Have Been Excluded Under <i>Ilosky</i> And Their Admission Warrants A New Trial.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. Plaintiff’s Failure To Prove A Breach Of The Duty Of Care Or Proximate Cause Entitles Ford To Judgment As A Matter Of Law.....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. No reasonable juror could conclude that Ford failed to exercise due care when designing the 2014 Mustang’s brake fluid reservoir .....	16
B. No reasonable jury could conclude that the design of the 2014 Mustang’s brake fluid reservoir proximately caused the post-collision fire .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**Table of Authorities**

**Page(s)**

**CASES:**

*Bd. of Educ. of the Cnty. of Tyler v. White*,  
216 W. Va. 242, 605 S.E.2d 814 (2004) ..... 4

*Bennett v. Asco Servs., Inc.*,  
218 W. Va. 41, 621 S.E.2d 710 (2005) ..... 7

*Brooks v. City of Huntington*,  
234 W. Va. 607, 768 S.E.2d 97 (2014) ..... 4

*Church v. Wesson*,  
182 W. Va. 37, 385 S.E.2d 393 (1989) ..... 5

*Community Antenna Serv., Inc. v. Charter Commc 'ns VI, LLC*,  
227 W. Va. 595, 712 S.E.2d 504 (2011) ..... 7

*Harris v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
232 W. Va. 617, 753 S.E.2d 275 (2013) ..... 7

*Herbert J. Thomas Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n v. Nutter*,  
238 W. Va. 375, 795 S.E.2d 530 (2016) ..... 16

*Honaker v. Mahon*,  
210 W. Va. 53, 552 S.E.2d 788 (2001) ..... 5, 6

*Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.*,  
172 W. Va. 435, 307 S.E.2d 603 (1983) ..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 16

*In re Tobacco Litig.*,  
No. 13-1204, 2014 WL 5545853 (W. Va. Nov. 3, 2014)..... 10

*Johnson by Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
190 W. Va. 236, 438 S.E.2d 28 (1993) ..... 6

*McDougal v. McCammon*,  
193 W. Va. 229, 455 S.E.2d 788 (1995) ..... 13

*Modular Bldg. Consultants of W. Va., Inc. v. Poerio, Inc.*,  
235 W. Va. 474, 774 S.E.2d 555 (2015) ..... 7

*Morningstar v. Black & Decker Mfg. Co.*,  
162 W. Va. 857, 253 S.E.2d 666 (1979) ..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10

**Table of Authorities—Continued**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. W. Va. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Mullins v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. W. Va. 2017).....	1
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9, 11
<i>Orr v. Crowder</i> , 173 W. Va. 335, 315 S.E.2d 593 (1983) .....	19
<i>Ratlief v. Yokum</i> , 167 W. Va. 779, 280 S.E.2d 584 (1981) .....	12
<i>Spencer v. McClure</i> , 217 W. Va. 442, 618 S.E.2d 451 (2005) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Harvey v. Yoder</i> , 239 W. Va. 781, 806 S.E.2d 437 (2017) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. of W. Va. v. Zakaib</i> , 232 W. Va. 432, 752 S.E.2d 586 (2013) .....	8
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996) .....	13
<i>State v. McCracken</i> , 218 W. Va. 190, 624 S.E.2d 537 (2005) .....	13
<i>Stone v. United Eng’g, a Div. of Wean, Inc.</i> , 197 W. Va. 347 475 S.E.2d 439 (1996) .....	3
<i>Strahin v. Cleavenger</i> , 216 W. Va. 175, 603 S.E.2d 197 (2004) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Tracy v. Cottrell ex rel. Cottrell</i> , 206 W. Va. 363, 524 S.E.2d 879 (1999) .....	12
<i>Tyree v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-08633, 2014 WL 5359008 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 20, 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 226 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12

**Table of Authorities—Continued**

**Page(s)**

<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (1993) .....	12
<i>United States v. West</i> , 877 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Webb v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 121 W. Va. 115, 2 S.E.2d 898 (1939) .....	6
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 227 W. Va. 131, 705 S.E.2d 828 (2010) .....	19
<i>Yost v. Fuscaldo</i> , 185 W. Va. 493, 408 S.E.2d 72 (1991) .....	6
 <b>STATUTE:</b>	
W. Va. Code § 55-7-29(a).....	8
 <b>RULES:</b>	
W. Va. P.J.I. Caveat.....	4, 6
W. Va. P.J.I. § 401 .....	4
W. Va. P.J.I. § 402 .....	4
W. Va. P.J.I. § 424 .....	4, 6
W. Va. P.J.I. § 425 .....	6
W. Va. R. App. P. 10(f) .....	4
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	8
W. Va. R. Evid. 403 .....	14, 15
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Philip Combs & Andrew Cooke, <i>Modern Products Liability Law in West Virginia</i> , 113 W. Va. L. Rev. 417 (2011) .....	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 .....	3, 6
